statements for the year ended December 31, 2010, which are included in the Company’s 2010 annual report.

The accompanying interim financial statements include all adjustments, composed of normal recurring adjustments,
considered necessary by management to fairly state the Company’s results of operations, financial position and cash flows.
The operating results for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of results that may be expected for any other interim
period or for the full year.

References to “$” are to U.S. dollars and references to “C$” are to Canadian dollars.

Revision of prior period amounts
Certain prior period amounts have been revised in the consolidated statement of cash flow. Specifically, capital
expenditures now include only cash payments, whereas previously they also included accruals relating to capital
expenditures. The revision had no impact on prior periods’ increase or decrease in cash and cash equivalents, financial
position or results of operations. A summary of the revised amounts for previously reported periods is as follows:

   Three months ended March 31, 2011 Three months ended March 31, 2010
   As reported Revision As revised As reported   Revision   As revised
Net cash provided by operating activities   124 76 200 209   95   304
Net cash used in investing activities   (201) (76) (277) (264)   (95)   (359)

   Three months ended June 30, 2010 Six months ended June 30, 2010
   As reported Revision As revised As reported   Revision   As revised
Net cash provided by operating activities   888 1 889 1,097   96   1,193
Net cash used in investing activities   (655) (1) (656) (919)   (96)   (1,015)

   Three months ended September 30, 2010 Nine months ended September 30, 2010
   As reported Revision As revised As reported   Revision   As revised
Net cash provided by operating activities   475 1 476 1,572   97   1,669
Net cash used in investing activities   (347) (1) (348) (1,266)   (97)   (1,363)

   Year ended December 31, 2010 Year ended December 31, 2009
   As reported Revision As revised As reported   Revision   As revised
Net cash provided by operating activities   2,655 17 2,672 2,666   11   2,677
Net cash used in investing activities   (1,675) (17) (1,692) (1,365)   (11)   (1,376)

The Company assessed the materiality of this change and concluded that the revision was not material to the current
period nor to any prior annual or interim period.

41

Note 2: Changes in accounting policies

Pronouncements effective January 1, 2011
Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) that are applicable for accounting periods
beginning January 1, 2011. The standards impacted that are applicable to the Company are as follows: